## As Adopted by the Senate

## 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 277

25

26

## Senators Kunze, Bacon, Tavares

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring The Ohio State University Aviation Education

Program on its One Hundredth Anniversary.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to extend special recognition to The Ohio State University Aviation Education Program on the auspicious 3 occasion of its One Hundredth Anniversary; and WHEREAS, For a century, The Ohio State University has impacted the community through its Aviation Education Program, and 6 it has not only prepared countless individuals for the rigors of 7 flight through its comprehensive education program but has also 8 served as a source of inspiration for many. Indeed, it has helped 9 to illustrate that through hard work and knowledge, man can 10 transcend the limits the world places on us and soar amongst the 11 sky; and 12 WHEREAS, Institutions such as The Ohio State University 13 Aviation Education Program have become important assets in the 14 total education of our state's residents. Over the past hundred 15 years, this program has helped innumerable students fulfill their 16 dreams of flying and has taught them skills that will be of use to 17 them both in and out of the aviation industry; and 18 WHEREAS, Ohio's legacy of aviation is unparalleled, and it is 19 through the contributions of endeavors such as The Ohio State 20 University Aviation Education Program that the tradition started 21 by the Wright Brothers and continued by luminaries such as John 22 Glenn and Neil Armstrong continues in our state. This exemplary 23 institution has helped shape Ohio, and we look forward to what it 2.4

accomplishes during the next century; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd

S. R. No. 277 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud The	e 27
Ohio State University Aviation Education Program on its One	28
Hundredth Anniversary and salute it as one of Ohio's finest	29
educational endeavors; and be it further	30
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	31
authenticated copy of this Resolution to The Ohio State University	, 32
Aviation Education Program.	33